
 
 

HEADING OF JUDGMENT IN SESSION CASE 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSION JUDGE BILASIPARA 

Present:- Smti S. Bhuyan, AJS 

        Additional Session Judge, Bilasipara 

Session Case No- 165 of 2013 

u/s 399/307 I.P.C. and section  25(1)(A)27(2) of Arms Act 

  STATE 

Versus 

1. Nur Islam Sk.  

S/O Azizul Hoque 

R/O vill- Baniamari Pt IV, 

PS- Gauripur, Dist- Dhubri, Assam  

2. Dilip Barman 

S/O Lt. Harikanta Barman, 

R/O vill- Santinagar W/N-02, 

PS- Kokrajhar, Dist- Kokrajhar, Assam 

3. Mofidul Hoque 

S/O Nasir Uddin Sk, 

R/O vill- Choto Girerpar, 

PS- Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri, Assam   

                                Accused persons 

 

(Committed by Sri I. Ahmed , then learned JMFC, Bilasipara in GR (BLP) case No- 

122/02 u/s 395/307 IPC r/w section 25(1)(a)/27(2) of Arms Act. 

 

Advocate appeared:- 

For the state  :-  Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Addl. P.P 

For the accused :-  Mr. Rabiul Islam, Advocate. 

Date of institution of the case    :- 17-09-02 

Date of commitment            :- 30-05-13 

Date of Framing charge          :- 05-10-16 
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Date of prosecution evidence   :- 07-11-16,18-05-17,28-08-17,29-11-17, 

         26-02-18,24-05-18,14-12-18 

Statement of accused recorded on  :- 09-01-19 

Date of Argument                       :- 15-03-19, 02-04-19 

Judgment delivered                 :- 11-04-19 

 

JUDGMENT 

Prosecution Case 

1. This prosecution case set on motion based on the ejahar filed by SI Anup 

Lal Rout then i/c Lakhiganj out post on 17-09-02 before O/C Bilasipara PS inter 

alia citing that on 16-09-02 getting secret information that gang of dacoits 

gathered and making preparation for committing dacoity within the Bilasipara 

area, he along with O/C Bilasipara PS, TSI H. Saikia, Tr. SI A.U. Khan, SI P. 

Pathak, Inspector C.R.P.F A. A. K. Dagar and staff proceeded to village Ananda 

Nagar under Bilasipara PS and with maximum caution reached the house of one 

Nasiruddin Sk and gheraoed the said house. On the same date at about 10.00- 

11.00 pm, suddenly, gang of dacoits opened fired towards the police party with a 

view to kill them and dacoits run towards jungle side situated back side of the 

said house. On return police party also opened one round from SLR no. 25 to 

stop the fleeing dacoits and chased them and able to caught accused persons 

Dilip Barman S/O Lt. Harkanta Barman, Mofidul Hoque S/O Md. Nasiruddin Sk, 

Nur Islam Sk S/O Md. Ajijul Hoque and recovered one 9 mm Italy made 

automatic pistol loaded with two rounds 9 mm ammunitions, one .38 revolver 

made in china loaded with two rounds of .38 arms from the possession of 

accused Dilip barman and Mofidul Hoque respectively. However other dacoits 

able to escape taking advantage of darkness.       

Investigation 

2. Officer-in-charge of Bilasipara  police station on receiving the ejahar from 

informant SI Anup Lal Raut registered a police case vide no Bilasipara  police 

case no. 122/02 under section 399/307 IPC and section 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms 

Act and Tr. SI A.U. Khan was entrusted to conduct the investigation of the case 

and after completion of investigation IO submitted charge sheet against the 

accused persons Dilip Barman, Mofidul Hoque, Nur Islam and Jahanuddin u/s 

399/307 and  section 25(1)(a)/27(2) of Arms Act. 
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Committal 

3. On receipt of the charge sheet, Learned JMFC, Bilasipara took cognizance 

and after furnishing necessary copies to accused persons committed the case 

before the Learned. Sessions Judge, Dhubri for trial and Learned Session Judge, 

Dhubri made over the case to the court of Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, Dhubri and 

finally this case is made over to this court for trial. 

Charge 

4.  My then Ld. Predecessor after hearing Ld. Counsel for both sides and 

perusal of material on record framed charge u/s 399/307 I.P.C. and section 25(1-

A)/27(2) of Arms Act against the accused persons Mofidul Hoque, Nur Islam and 

Dilip Barman and when charges read over and explained to the accused persons, 

they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.   

Trial 

5. In order to prove the prosecution charges against the accused person, 

prosecution adduce evidence of all together 11 number of witnesses and 

exhibited 7 nos. of documents. PW-1 Inspector Hem Saikia, PW-2 Nasiruddin Sk, 

PW-3 Abdul Rahman, PW-4 Nurul Hoque, PW-5 Asharuddin Miah, PW-6 Amir 

Uddin, PW-7 Nar Hari Das (I.O), PW-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama ( Armour Expert), 

PW-9 Sanowar Hussain, PW-10 Abul Ali (I.O), PW-11 Amir Uddin Khan. Ext-1 

Seizure list, Ext-2 Ejahar, Ext-3 Armour report, Ext-4 Seizure list, Ext-5 

Prosecution sanction letter, Ext-6 Sketch Map and Ext-7 charge sheet. After 

closure of the prosecution evidence, statement of the accused person recorded 

u/s 313 Cr.P.C. Accused plea is total denial, however declined to adduced 

evidence in support of the plea of denial.  

6.                               POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:- 

i) Whether present accused persons on 06-09-02 made preparation 

for committing dacoity within the jurisdiction of Bilasipara PS? 

ii) Whether present accused persons on 16-09-02 at about 11.10 pm 

at village Ananda Nagar under Bilasipara PS did an act of causing 

hurt by pistol to police party with such intention or knowledge and 

under such circumstances that by that act they had caused the 

death of police personnel? 

iii)  Whether  present accused persons on 16-09-02 at about 11.10 pm 

at village Ananda Nagar under Bilasipara PS had in possession one 

9 mm Italy made automatic pistol loaded with two rounds 9 mm 

ammunitions and .38 ammunition in contravention of section 5 of 

the Arms Act?  
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iv) Whether present accused persons on16-09-02 at about 11.10 pm at 

village Ananda Nagar under Bilasipara PS used prohibited arms and 

ammunition in contravention of section 7 of Arms Act? 

 

ARGUMENT 

7. Ld. Addl. P.P made submission that to prove the charge against the 

present accused persons, prosecution adduced evidence of 11 no of witnesses 

and exhibited seizure list and seizure materials seized from the possession of the 

accused persons fairly established the prosecution charges against the accused 

persons.  

8. Refuting the same ld. defence counsel made submission that none of the 

seizure witness supported the seizure of the items from the possession of the 

accused persons and nothing was seized from the possession of the accused 

person in presence of the witness and therefore, seizure list does not establish 

the prosecution charges against the accused person. Ld. defence counsel further 

submitted that prosecution witness not stated single words against the present 

accused persons and Nasiruddin Sk in whose house, accused planned to commit 

dacoity according to prosecution, did not made a single sentence in favour of the 

prosecution and prosecution totally failed to bring home the charges leveled 

against the present accused persons and they entitle acquittal.  

9.  

PROSECUTION EVIDENCE 

10. PW-1 Inspector Hem Saikia deposed on 17-09-02 he was posted at 

Bilasipara PS as town SI. On 16-09-02, as per information a gang of dacoit had 

gathered at Ananda Nagar and they were making preparation for committing 

dacoity within Bilasipara area. Accordingly he with O/C Bilasipara PS and group 

of police personnel proceeded to the spot at about 10.00 to 11.00 pm. Suddenly 

gang of dacoits opened fired towards the police party and run away through the 

back side of jungle of the house. The police party also opened fire and police 

apprehended one of them and seized one 9 mm pistol with 2 rounds of 9 mm 

and one .38 revolver from their possession. He deposed he does not remember 

the name of the apprehended accused and he is not IO of the case. In cross he 

stated he went to the place of occurrence at night and he went to the place of 

occurrence as called by O/C Bilasipara. 

11. PW-2 Nasiruddin Sk. deposed he does not know the complainant and 

accused persons and he knows nothing about the occurrence. He deposed no 

dacoity was committed in his house. Defence declined to cross examine PW-2. 
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12. PW-3 Abdul Rahman deposed he does not know informant and accused 

persons. About 12/13 years back, while he was going towards his camp, he 

heard hullah in the house of Nasiruddin. Accordingly he went to the house of 

Nasiruddin and saw police men in his house and also saw the village gathered 

there. He deposed he was told by police that dacoity was committed in the 

house of Nasiruddin and the police asked his name and wrote my name on a 

paper. In cross he stated he did not see any article seized by the police.  

13. PW-4 Nurul Hoque deposed he does not know complainant and accused 

persons. About 14/15 years back dacoity was committed in the house of 

Nasiruddin. He deposed on the date of incident he was going along the village 

road and when he reached near the house of Nasiruddin, O/C Bilasipara PS 

called him and he showed him a pistol and ammunition and obtained his 

signature on seizure list. In cross he stated he did not see accused persons in 

the house of Nasiruddin. He does not know from whom the pistol and 

ammunition were seized.  

14. PW-5 Asharuddin Miah deposed he does not know SI Anup Lal Raw and 

accused persons and he has no knowledge about the incident. In the year 2001 

he came to Bilasipara to visit the house of Jahan and at night police came to the 

house of Jahan. He deposed on that night they came to know from police that 

Jahan was involved in connection with a case and therefore police visit his 

house. He deposed police took his signature and also took his name and 

address. He deposed on the next morning, they left the house of Jahan. He 

further deposed Ext-1 is seizure list and Ext-1(1) is his signature. In cross he 

stated police took his signature on white piece of paper and as directed by the 

police, he put his signature on Ext-1. He stated he does not know about the 

incident.  

15. PW-6 Amir Uddin deposed he does not know informant SI Anup Lal Rawt 

and accused persons and signature present on the seizure list Ext-1(2) is his 

signature. He deposed he forget when he put said signature on Ext-1. In cross 

he stated he does not know why police took her signature. He has no knowledge 

about the incident and he cannot recollect for what purposes his signature was 

taken by police.             

16. PW-7 Nar Hari Das deposed on 16-09-02 he was posted and working as 

O/C at Bilasipara PS. On that day SI Anup Lal Rawt lodged written ejahar against 

Dilip Barman S/O Lt. Harkanta Barman, Mofidul Hoque S/O Md. Nasiruddin Sk., 

Nur Islam Sk. S/O Md. Azizul Hoque on getting information that dacoity will be 

committed by aforesaid person at Ananda Nagar Bilasipara. When they received 
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the information about planning of commission of dacoity at Ananda Nagar police 

party of Bilasipara PS headed by then SDPO Bilasipara conducted raid and 

apprehended all the three accused persons who are planning to commit dacoity. 

He further deposed he recognized accused Mofidul Hoque but he could not 

identify the others. He deposed during ambush, accused persons fired at police, 

police personnel also replied the same. At the time of apprehension of the 

accused persons by the police, arms recovered from the possession of the 

accused persons. He deposed Ext-2 is ejahar and Ext-2(1) is his signatures. In 

cross he stated incident was took place on 16-09-02 and ejahar was lodged on 

17-09-02 by SI Anup Lal Raut. He stated he does not know accused Mofidul 

Hoque prior to the incident. He cannot say whether accused Mofidul Hoque 

contested assembly election or not. He stated incident was took place at Ananda 

Nagar but he cannot recollect at present in whose house incident was took place. 

He stated no private individual lodged any ejahar on the subject matter of this 

incident. He stated he did not see the seized material before the court today. He 

stated he cannot recollect what was seized by the police.        

17. PW-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama deposed on 25-10-02, he was posted at 1st 

APTF Goalpara as Armourer. On that day, he received one 9 mm pistol and one 

revolver, 2 nos .38 ammunition, 3 nos .38 ammunition,  1 no .22 fire empty 

case,  2 nos 12 bore fire empty case  in connection with Bilasipara PS case no. 

122/02 u/s 399/307 I.P.C. r/w section 25(1B)/27(2) Arms Act and on 

examination found- i. 9mm pistol 1 handmade and serviceable arms, body no. 

11071 with 1 magazine mark as exhibit A; ii .380 revolver handmade and 

serviceable arms mark as exhibit B; iii. All the .38 revolver live ammunitions 2 

nos and factory made and 2 nos 9mm live ammunition and factory made mark 

as exhibit C; iv. All the .380 revolver live ammunitions are live 3 nos  and .380 

five empty case3 nos. factory made and .32 live 2 nos. fire empty case 1  and 

factory made and 12 bore fire empty case 2 nos and 10 bore 2 and 8 bore fire 

empty case 1. All the hand made and bullet 1 .380 revolver bullet mark as exhibit 

D. He deposed Ext-3 is examination report of seized article and Exhibit 3(1) is his 

signature. In cross he stated he had examined the seized goods but seized 

goods were not produced before him by prosecution while adducing evidence.  

18. PW-9 Sanowar Hussain deposed he knows informant SI Anup Lal Raut 

but he does not know accused persons. He deposed in the year 2003, he was 

serving as home guard and attached at Bilasipara PS. He deposed presently he is 

unable to recollect if any firing incident was took place when he was serving as 
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home guard and attached at Bilasipara PS in the year 2003. Defence declined to 

cross examine PW-9. 

19. PW-10 Abul Ali deposed he does not know informant Anup Lal Raut, 

accused persons. He deposed police did not visit his house nor taken his 

signature on any paper. He deposed he has now knowledge about the recovery 

of any arms. He has given his signature in Ext-1 vide Ext-1 (3) at the police 

station. In cross he stated at the time of taking his signature Ext-1 was not 

written. He put his thumb impression on Ext-1 as asked by police.  

20. PW-11 Amir Uddin Khan deposed on 16-09-2002, he was posted as 

Attach Officer at Bilasipara P.S. On that day SI Anup Lal Raut lodged written 

ejahar before O/C Bilasipara PS inter-alia citing that from secret source he got 

information about planning of dacoity by some dacoits with Arms at 

Anandanagar area of Bilasipara. Accordingly, after entering General Diary entry 

in the G.D. kept at the police station, he, O/C Bilasipara PS with staff rushed to 

the Anandanagar area and cordon of the area and apprehended Dilip Barman, 

Mofidul Hoque and Nur Islam Sk. with Arms and brought before Police Station. 

He deposed during investigation on being entrusted to investigate the case, he 

had visited the place of occurrence, drawn sketch map, recorded statement of 

the witnesses and re-seized the seizure list with seized goods from the 

complainant SI Anup Lal Raut, which he had seized from accused Md. Mofidul 

Hoque and Dilip Barman at the place of occurrence on spot.  Thereafter he had 

recorded statement of the accused persons and finding material, he arrested 

accused persons and produced them before the Ld. Magistrate. During 

investigation, he had recorded statement of the complainant and witnesses and 

send seized Arms to Armour for examination and during search operation made 

in the house of accused Jahanuddin, he found 3 Nos. of half made barrel in 

different sizes and some instruments used for making gun and accordingly he 

had seized the same and after completion of the investigation and collecting 

prosecution sanction, he had submitted charge sheet against the accused Dilip 

Barman, Mofidul Hoque, Nur Islam Sk. and Jahanuddin Ahmed u/s 399/307 I.P.C 

R/W Section 25(1-a)/ 27(2) Arms Act. In cross he stated he had visited the 

place of occurrence on the date of incident and he had prepared sketch map on 

17-09-02. He stated police staff along with him reached the place of occurrence 

at 11:10 p.m after getting information of planning to committing dacoity in the 

house of Nasir Uddin at 10:10 pm and neighbouring people came to the place of 

occurrence when hue and cry was took place at the place of occurrence. He 

stated SI Anup Lal Raut seized weapons from the accused persons at the place 
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of occurrence and he had re-seized seizure list with seized goods from SI Anup 

Lal Raut during investigation. He stated he did not made Nasir Uddin and his 

wife Monira Bibi as witness of the case at the time of submission of charge-

sheet. He denied he did not seize any articles of the M.R. exhibited items from 

the possession of accused Jahanuddin; SI Anup Lal Raut did not seize revolver 

and empty cartridges from Mofidul Hoque and Dilip Barman. 

DISCUSSION, DECISION & REASON THERE OF:- 

21. Ext-2 is the ejahar. In Ext-2 informant Anup Lal Rout stated getting 

information that dacoity will be commit in the Ananda Nagar area, Town police 

from Bilasipara PS reached the Ananda Nagar area at about 10.00- 11.00 pm and 

at that time dacoits opened fired to the police, police also retaliate the same and 

on that time the present accused persons facing trial arrested along with arms 

and ammunition. After registration of police case, PW-11 SI Amir Uddin Khan 

was entrusted to conduct the investigation and after completion of the 

investigation he had submitted charge sheet against the  accused Dilip Barman, 

Mofidul Hoque, Nur Islam Sk and Jahanuddin u/s 399/307 IPC r/w section 25(1-

A0/27(2) of Arms Act.  

22. At the time of trial, several summon issued to SI Anup Lal Raut. He was 

reported to be retied, summon issued to his home address but he did not appear 

to adduce his evidence.  

23.  Evidence of PW-1 inspector Hem Saikia reveal that on the day of incident 

i.e on 17-09-02 he was posted at Bilasipara PS as town SI and getting 

information that a gang of dacoit had gathered at Ananda Nagar, they reached 

there at about 10.00-11.00 pm along with then O/C Bilasipara PS. Dacoits 

opened fired aiming police and run away through the back side of jungle of the 

house and they apprehended one person. In the ejahar prosecution claimed that 

all the three accused persons facing trial were apprehend by the police on the 

date of incident when they came to Ananda Nagar area to commit dacoit and 

preparing for committing dacoity armed with weapons. PW-1 who was present 

along with the police party on the date of incident did not identify the accused 

persons facing the trial as one of the dacoit apprehended on the date of incident 

by them.  

24. PW-2 Nasiruddin Sk. deposed no dacoity was committed at his house. It 

is the prosecution allegation that dacoits made preparation to commit dacoity in 

the house of Nasiruddin and dacoits run out from the back side of the house of 

Nasiruddin Sk but Nasiruddin Sk did not corroborated the prosecution versions.  
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25. PW-3 stated about 12/13 years back, while he was going towards his 

camp, he heard hullah in the house of Nasiruddin. Accordingly he went to the 

house of Nasiruddin and saw police men and police told him that dacoity was 

committed in the house of Nasiruddin. Said Nasiruddin is examined by the 

prosecution as PW-2 and PW-2 denied commission of dacoity or entering of any 

dacoits in his house or compound or making any attempt to commit dacoity at 

his house. Thus, the statement of PW-3 is not at all corroborated by the PW-2. 

26. PW-4 deposed while he was going along the village road and when he 

reached near the house of Nasiruddin, O/C Bilasipara PS called him and he 

showed him a pistol and ammunition and obtained his signature on seizure list. 

His evidence does not pointed at that time accused persons facing trial were 

present or are in the custody of the police of Bilasipara PS. Thus the claim of the 

prosecution that police apprehended present accused persons at the place of 

occurrence and they had  recovered and seized one 9 mm pistol with 2 rounds of 

9 mm and one .38 revolver from their possession is dislocated by the statement 

of PW-4.  

27. PW-5 deposed in the year 2001 he came to Bilasipara to visit the house 

of Jahan and at night police came to the house of Jahan and police questioned 

him and about the other members of the house and from police he came to 

know from police that Jahan is involved in connection with a case and police took 

his signature in Ext-1 is seizure list.  PW-5 did not made statement that the 

articles that were shown in the seizure list were seized from the house of 

Jahanuddin. His evidence not pointed that seizure articles, mentioned in Ext-1 

seizure list shown either from the house, property, custody of  present accused 

persons.  

28. PW-6 deposed he does not know SI Anupl Lal Rout, accused persons 

present before the court and he forget why he has put his signature in Ext-1. 

Evidence of PW-10 Abul Ali is that he does not know informant Anup Lal Raut 

and accused persons. He has given his signature in Ext-1 vide Ext-1 (3) at the 

police station. These witnesses do not state that seizure was made in their 

presence and seizure list was being prepared at their present. Thus, their 

evidence does not bring any incriminating material against the accused and not 

show any ray of light to the prosecution case. 

29. PW-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama is Armour Expert. His evidence pointed he had 

examined one 9 mm pistol and one revolver, 2 nos .38 ammunition, 3 nos .38 

ammunition,  1 no .22 fire empty case,  2 nos 12 bore fire empty case  in 

connection with Bilasipara PS case no. 122/02 u/s 399/307 I.P.C. r/w section 
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25(1B)/27(2) Arms Act and on examination found- i. 9mm pistol 1 handmade 

and serviceable arms, body no. 11071 with 1 magazine mark as exhibit A; ii .380 

revolver handmade and serviceable arms mark as exhibit B; iii. All the .38 

revolver live ammunitions 2 nos. and factory made and 2 nos 9mm live 

ammunition and factory made mark as exhibit C; iv. All the .380 revolver live 

ammunitions are live 3 nos.  and .380 five empty case3 nos. factory made and 

.32 live 2 nos. fire empty case 1  and factory made and 12 bore fire empty case 

2 nos and 10 bore 2 and 8 bore fire empty case 1. All are hand made and bullet 

1 .380 revolver bullet mark as exhibit D. Evidence of PW-8 does not connect 

seized arms and ammunitions examined by him with recovery of the same from 

physical possession of accused persons. 

30. Evidence of PW-9 Sanowar Hussain is that he knows informant SI Anup 

Lal Raut but he does not know accused persons. He stated presently he cannot 

recollect if any firing incident was took place when he was serving as home 

guard and attached at Bilasipara PS in the year 2003. PW-9 shown his total 

ignorance about the incident. His evidence does not pointed that he was present 

at the place of occurrence at the time of incident and therefore his evidence 

does not help the prosecution case.   

31. PW-7 Nar Hari Das is the then O/C of Bilasipara PS. He deposed on 16-

09-02 SI Anup Lal Rawt lodged written ejahar against Dilip Barman S/O Lt. 

Harkanta Barman, Mofidul Hoque S/O Md. Nasiruddin Sk., Nur Islam Sk. S/O Md. 

Azizul Hoque on getting information that dacoity will be committed by aforesaid 

person at Ananda Nagar Bilasipara when they received the information about 

planning of commission of dacoity at Ananda Nagar police party of Bilasipara PS 

headed by then SDPO Bilasipara conducted raid and apprehended all the three 

accused persons who are planning to commit dacoity. He stated he recognized 

accused Mofidul Hoque but he could not identify the others. During ambush, 

accused persons fired at police, police personnel also replied the same. At the 

time of apprehension of the accused persons by the police, arms recovered from 

the possession of the accused persons. PW-11 Amir Uddin Khan is I.O of the 

case. He deposed on 16-09-2002, he was posted as Attach Officer at Bilasipara 

P.S. On that day SI Anup Lal Raut lodged written ejahar before O/C Bilasipara PS 

inter-alia citing that from secret source he got information about planning of 

dacoity by some dacoits with Arms at Anandanagar area of Bilasipara. 

Accordingly, after entering General Diary entry in the G.D. kept at the police 

station, he, O/C Bilasipara PS with staff rushed to the Anandanagar area and 

cordon of the area and apprehended Dilip Barman, Mofidul Hoque and Nur Islam 
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Sk. with Arms and brought before Police Station. He deposed during 

investigation on being entrusted to investigate the case, he had visited the place 

of occurrence, drawn sketch map, recorded statement of the witnesses and re-

seized the seizure list with seized goods from the complainant SI Anup Lal Raut, 

which he had seized from accused Md. Mofidul Hoque and Dilip Barman at the 

place of occurrence on spot.  Thereafter he had recorded statement of the 

accused persons and finding material, he arrested accused persons and 

produced them before the Ld. Magistrate. During investigation, he had recorded 

statement of the complainant and witnesses and send seized Arms to Armour for 

examination and during search operation made in the house of accused 

Jahanuddin, he found 3 Nos. of half made barrel in different sizes and some 

instruments used for making gun and accordingly he had seized the same and 

after completion of the investigation and collecting prosecution sanction, he had 

submitted charge sheet against the accused Dilip Barman, Mofidul Hoque, Nur 

Islam Sk. and Jahanuddin Ahmed u/s 399/307 I.P.C R/W Section 25(1-a)/ 27(2) 

Arms Act.  PW-1 Hem Saikia who was present with PW-7 informant Anup Lal 

Raut and other police personnel and on the day of incident at the place of 

incident not made any statement about seizure of arms and ammunition from 

the possession of present accused persons at the place of occurrence and thus 

there appear contradiction amongst the statement of PWs who claimed they are 

present at the place of occurrence and therefore the statement of PW-7 and PW-

11 the IO of the case is not sufficient and enough piece of evidence to book 

accused persons on the charges leveled against them in presence of 

contradictory statement of other witness, more specifically PW-1 of the case.  

32. In view of my aforesaid discussion and upon scanning and analysis of the 

evidence on record I have come to my considerate finding that prosecution failed 

to bring home charges u/s 399/307 I.P.C and section 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms Act 

against the accused persons Nur Islam Sk., Dilip Barman and Mofidul Hoque and 

accused persons Nur Islam Sk., Dilip Barman and Mofidul Hoque entitled benefit 

of doubt. Accordingly accused persons Nur Islam Sk., Dilip Barman and Mofidul 

Hoque are acquitted from the charge of  section 399/307 I.P.C and section 25(1-

A)/27(2) of Arms Act   and are set at liberty.  

33. Bail bond of accused persons shall remain stands for next six (6) months 

u/s 437(A) Cr.P.C. 

34. Seized arms and ammunitions be handed over to State Armoury in due 

time as per procedure of law. Other seized articles apart from arms and 
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ammunitions be disposed be disposed of in due course of time in accordance 

with law.  

35.    Send back the GR case record to the learned committal Court with a 

copy of the judgment.  

36. Given under hand and seal of this Court on this 11th day of April, 2019 at 

Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri.  

 

 

 

          (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

                       Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

 

 

  Dictated and Corrected by me, 

 

          (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

 Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

Typed by, 

Swmkhwr Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 
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APPENDIX 

PROSECUTION WITNESS:- 

PW-1 Inspector Hem Saikia,  

PW-2 Nasiruddin Sk.,  

PW-3 Abdul Rahman,  

PW-4 Nurul Hoque,  

PW-5 Asharuddin Miah,  

PW-6 Amir Uddin,  

PW-7 Nar Hari Das (I.O),  

PW-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama (Armour Expert),  

PW-9 Sanowar Hussain,  

PW-10 Abul Ali (I.O),  

PW-11 Amir Uddin Khan.  

 

PROSECUTION EXHIBIT:- 

Ext-1 Seizure list,  

Ext-2 Ejahar,  

Ext-3 Armour report,  

Ext-4 Seizure list,  

Ext-5 Prosecution sanction letter,  

Ext-6 Sketch Map and  

Ext-7 charge sheet 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS :- NIL 

DEFENCE EXHIBITS :- NIL 

COURT EXHIBITS :- NIL 

COURT WITNESS :- NIL 

 

 

 

 

                                                                  (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

                 Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

 


